





THIS DEED is made on 30 November 2020

BETWEEN:

(1) The State of Queensland (the State); and

(2) Nexus Infrastructure Pty Ltd ACN 600 535 180 in its own right and as trustee for the
Nexus Infrastructure Unit Trust (the Project Co).

RECITALS:

(A) The State and Project Co are parties to the Project Deed.

(B) On 30 April 2020, the parties entered into the Deed of Variation (First Close-Out Extension)
under which they agreed to extend the Date for Close-Out to 31 July 2020.

© On 31 July 2020, the parties entered into the Deed of Variation (Second Close-Out
Extension) under which they agreed to extend the Date for Close-Out to 30 November 2020.

(D) The parties desire to further extend the Date for Close-Out by amending the definition of

the Date for Close-Out in acocordance with this deed.

THE PARTIES AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

1.

1.1

1.2

INTERPRETATION

Definitions

In this deed:

(a) any word, expression, reference or term used in this deed which is defined in the
Project Deed and Is not specificallwy defined in this deed shall, unless the context
otherwise indicates, have in this deed the same meaning as In the Project Deed; and

(b) each term set out below has the meaning given to it in this deed:

Deed of Variation (First Close-Out Extension) means the Deed of Variation between
the State and Project Co dated 30 April 2020.

Deed of Variation (Second Close-Out Extension) means the Deed of Varlation between
the Sta®e and Project Co dated 31 July 2020.

Effective Date means the date of this deed.

Project Deed means the document tltled “Project Deed - Toowoomba Second Range
Crossing" between the State and Project Co dated 21 August 2015.

Interpretation
In this deed:

(a) (headings) headings (including any heading at the beginning of any subclause) are
for convenience only and do not affect interpretation;

and unless the context otherwise requires:

(b) (countand gender) a word Importing the singular Includes the plural and vice versa
and a word Iindicating a gender includes every other gender;

AUS\CHCHAN\664269755.02


















